

No. 19-897

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MATTHEW T. ALBENCE, ACTING DIRECTOR OF U.S.  
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARIA ANGELICA GUZMAN CHAVEZ, ET AL.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC  
*Counsel of Record*

JOHN M. MIANO  
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(540) 205-7986  
chajec@irli.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

AUGUST 21, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . . 1

ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

I. The opinion under review is inconsistent with established administrative and prior judicial interpretation that a final order of removal is a prerequisite order for withholding of removal . . . . . 7

II. The opinion under review is inconsistent with established administrative interpretation and judicial precedent that an order of withholding does not determine whether an alien will be removed. . . . . 8

III. The structure of the INA dictates that section 1231 applies to reinstated removal orders . . . 9

CONCLUSION. . . . . 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Achola v. Sessions</i> , 707 F. App'x 830 (5th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	6, 8
<i>Arias Chupina v. Holder</i> , 570 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>Chavez v. Hott</i> , 940 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 2019). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984). . . . .	6
<i>Guerra v. Shanahan</i> , 831 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2016) . . . . .	3, 5, 6, 8, 10
<i>Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York Cnty. Prison</i> , 905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018) . . . . .	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987). . . . .	6, 8, 9
<i>In re I— S— &amp; C— S—</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 432 (B.I.A. Jan. 10, 2008) . . . . .	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Kouambo v. Barr</i> , 943 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2019). . . . .	6, 7, 9
<i>Luna-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 777 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2015). . . . .	6, 7
<i>Martinez v. Larose</i> , No. 19-3908, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 23605 (6th Cir. July 27, 2020). . . . .	5, 6

*Nasrallah v. Barr*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1683 (2020) . . . . . 6, 9

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) . . . . . 2

*Padilla-Ramirez v. Bible*,  
 882 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2018) . . . . . 3, 4, 6, 10

*Phuntsok v. Holder*,  
 475 F. App'x 343 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . . 8

*Sangmo v. Holder*,  
 566 F. App'x 23 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . . 2, 8

*Taslimi v. Holder*,  
 590 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . . 6, 7

*Tonfack v. AG United States*,  
 580 F. App'x 79 (3d Cir. 2014) . . . . . 6, 7

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 208.31 . . . . . 2, 3

8 U.S.C. § 1226 . . . . . 3, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1231 . . . . . 3, 9, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a) . . . . . 9

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5) . . . . . 2, 7, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b) . . . . . 2, 7, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B) . . . . . 2

8 U.S.C. § 1321 . . . . . 9

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009–546 . . . . .	3, 9, 10
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No, 82–414, 66 Stat. 163 . . . . .	3
